#### CITY OF MARCELINE, MISSOURI

#### **RESOLUTION #25-03**

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARCELINE, MISSOURI, ADOPTING A MASTER FEE SCHEDULE; DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHERAS, pursuant to RSMo 250.233 a public hearing was held on December 10, 2025 on the increase in utility rates after due notice was given; and

WHERAS, the City Council of the City of Marceline desires to increase the Water and Wastewater Rates by five percent (5%) each and to increase the base rate for Electric by fifteen dollars and no cents (\$15.00); and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Marceline desires to adopt a Master Fee Schedule for their utility rates; and

WHEREAS, the Master Fee Schedule will be reviewed annually to consider updates to user fees and/or service charges, including cost of living adjustments (COLA) to certain existing fees,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the City Council of the City of Marceline, Missouri

Section 1. That the City of Marceline hereby adopts the Master Fee Schedule as follows:

## Marceline Utility Rates (per month)

Class I Water: (Consumers inside City Limits)

First 1,000 gallons - \$29.28

All over 1,000 gallons - \$13.79 per thousand

Class II Water: (Consumers outside City Limits)

First 1,000 gallons - \$33.00

All over 1,000 gal - \$15.93 per thousand

## Class III Water: Wholesale Customers

Rates upon Contract

# Wastewater (User charges Based on Water Usage)

Minimum Charge Fee - \$20.03

Volume fee per 1,000 gallons - \$8.59

# Wastewater Surcharge for wastewater strength grater than normal domestic sewage (in addition to the normal user charge)

\$0.2296 per pound BOD

\$0.175 per pound SS

\$ per pound other pollutant(s)

#### Electric – Residential

Base Rate - \$27.88 month

First 500 kWh – \$0.183

Next 1,000 kWh - \$0.121

All over 1,500 - kWh - \$0.094

#### Electric - Commercial

Base Rate – 34.32 month

First 1,000 kWh -\$0.198

Next 2,000 kWh- \$0.130

All over 3,000 kWh - \$0.096

#### Electric - Industrial

Base Rate - \$60.20 month

Demand Charge - \$14.86 kW

Energy Charge - \$0.0808 kWh

**Primary Metering** 

Demand Charge - \$13.82 kW

Energy Charge - \$0.07918 kWh

#### Security Light Rental

175 Watt / 50 Watt (LED) \$11.87 month

250 Watt / 55 Watt (LED) \$14.41 month

400 Watt / 72 Watt (LED) \$17.52 month

### Section 2. Water Rates:

- A. Each user shall pay for the services provided by the City based on their use of the water system as determined by City approved water meter(s).
- B. All monthly user charges will be based on monthly water usage.
- C. The user charge rates established in this Master Fee Schedule apply to all users of the City's system.

#### Section 3. Wastewater Rates:

- A. For residential, industrial, and commercial contributors, user charges shall be based on water used during the current month. If a contributor has a consumptive use of water, or in some other manner uses water which is not returned to the wastewater collection system, the user charge for that contributor may be based on a wastewater meter(s) or separate water meter(s) installed and maintained at the contributor's expense and in a manner acceptable to the City.
- B. Any user which discharges any toxic pollutants which cause an increase in the cost of managing the effluent of the sludge from the City's treatment works, or any user which discharges any substance which singly or by interaction with other substances causes identifiable increases in the cost of operation, maintenance, or replacement of the treatment works, shall pay for such increased costs. The charge to each such user shall be as determined by the Wastewater Superintendent.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective Thursday, January 1, 2026.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed their name and, and applied the seal of the City of Marceline to this Resolution this 1044 day of December 2025.

Shelly J. Milford - Mayor

ATTEST